
PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE 

November 13, 2023 

Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue 

3:00 pm 

Regular Session Board Meeting  

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XS
HRvQT09   

Meeting ID: 857 8949 8234 

Passcode: 860360 

I. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 
a. Minutes- October 9, 2023  
b. Bills – October 
c. Chief Vacation Hours 
Staff recommended action: Move to approve Consent Agenda as presented.  
 
 

III. PUBLIC COMMENT  
 

IV. STAFF REPORTS 
1. Board Report  

• Review Board Calendar 
2. Fire Chief Report – Chief Ferguson  
3. Deputy Chief Reports- Deputy Chief Saalsaa 
4. Office Administrator Financial Report- Scott 

 
V. REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS 

1. Volunteer Association – President Eddy 
2. IAFF Local 4925 – President Moser 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XSHRvQT09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XSHRvQT09


3. City Council Liaison- Councilor Christopher McMorran 
 
 

VI. OLD BUSINESS 
1. Credit Card Transition Plan Update- Scott 

Staff recommended action: Move to complete transition away from Oregon State Credit 
Union by utilizing US Bank Credit Cards exclusively.    

2. Personnel Manual and Administrative Directives Review Update- Ferguson 
3. Appreciation Dinner Update- Phillips  
4. Howard’s Heritage LLC Letter Update- Ferguson  

 
VII. NEW BUSINESS  

1.  Conflagration Income Discussion- Ferguson  
Staff recommended action: Move to utilize Conflagration Income to bring new Type III 
Engine into service.  

2.  Board Member Code of Conduct Discussion (Ken Jones’ List) 
 Start with item #6 
 

VIII. ACTION ITEMS 
 

IX. NEXT MEETING – December 11, 2023  
 

X. ADJOURNMENT  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE 
November 13, 2023 

 
Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue  

1035 Main St, Philomath, OR 97370 
Immediately Following Regular Session Board Meeting 

 
Executive Session Board Meeting 

 
ORS 192.660(2)(n)(D) and 192.660(2)(n)(E) To discuss information about review 
or approval of programs relating to the security of telecommunication systems, 
including cellular, wireless or radio systems and data transmissions by whatever 

means provided.  
 

192.660(2)(i) and 192.660(8) To evaluate the performance of an officer, 
employee or staff member. 

 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

II. DISCUSSION   
  

III. ADJOURNMENT  
 

 



PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE 

October 9, 2023 

Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue 

3:00 pm 

Regular Session Board Meeting  

I. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL- The Philomath Fire & Rescue Board of Directors meeting 
was called to order by Vice President Daphne Phillips at 15:00. Board members present 
included: Rick Brand Treasurer and Ken Corbin. Vice President Daphne Phillips present 
via Zoom. Board members not present were Joe Brier and Doug Edmonds. Philomath 
Fire & Rescue Staff in attendance included: Chief Chancy Ferguson, Deputy Chief Rich 
Saalsaa and Office Administrator Ashley Scott. Guests included: Volunteer Association 
President Dan Eddy.  
 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 
a. Minutes- September 11, 2023  
b. Bills – September 
c. Chief Vacation Hours 

Corbin moved to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. Brand seconded. 
Approved 3-0.  

 
III. PUBLIC COMMENT –Howard’s Heritage LLC Letter.  Letter opened and read aloud by 

Rick Brand. The letter from Deputy Chief Saalsaa that prompted this letter was also 
included and read by aloud by Rick Brand. These letters will be included in this meeting’s 
documents.  
Discussion was had between the Board, Chief and Deputy Chief to clarify the situation.  
Deputy Chief or Chief will be contacting the Howard’s Heritage LLC and include the 
President and Vice President as needed.   
 

IV. STAFF REPORTS 
1. Board Report  

• Review Board Calendar- No changes recommended.  
• Volunteer Business Meeting Board Representative Schedule Discussion- Appearing 

every other Month was decided by consensus to rotate through Board Positions as 
scheduled. Add to Board Calendar.  And if you are unable to attend, you must find 



coverage from another Board Member.  Corbin offered to attend when other Board 
Members are unable to attend.  

2. Fire Chief Report – Chief Ferguson- Report included in the Board Packet and highlights 
discussed.  

3. Deputy Chief Reports- Deputy Chief Saalsaa- Report included in the Board Packet and 
highlights discussed. 

4. Office Administrator Financial Report- Scott- Report included in the Board Packet and 
highlights discussed. 

 
V. REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS 

1. Volunteer Association – President Eddy- Report included in the Board Packet and 
highlights discussed. Including Volunteer Interviews, training returning and current 
volunteers in their next steps, Seattle Stair Climbing fundraising, participating in Lilly’s 
Lope for Hope, and football standbys.  

2. IAFF Local 4925 – President Moser- No representative present or report submitted. 
3. City Council Liaison- Councilor Christopher McMorran- Construction update and 

continuing downtown project.  The city has grants open for Downtown Façade updating, 
water reservoir, and Veteran’s Memorial Park are ongoing projects.  
 

VI. OLD BUSINESS 
1. Credit Card Transition Plan Update- Scott- discussed that U.S. Bank transition going well 

and will be receiving likely one more bill from them and then can proceed with our 
future transition plans.  

2. Personnel Manual and Administrative Directives Review Update- Ferguson- divided 
policies into portions and will begin with personnel, then administrative duties. 
Mirroring Job Descriptions model.  

3. Appreciation Dinner Update- Phillips- They want to have the dinner at the station, 
February 10th is the date chosen. Valley Catering for quote, and other options. Please 
reach out to Phillips if you would like to be involved.  Working with Scott to create Save 
the Dates.    
 

VII. NEW BUSINESS  
1. Standard of Cover Review- Ferguson- Updated draft includes a more accurate 

representation of our standards.  
 Phillips motioned to accept the Standard of Coverage as submitted.  Seconded by 

Corbin.  Approved 3-0.  



2. 2026 Levy Discussion- Ferguson- Discussion included to increase the staffing in our 
district by keeping the collection rate the same as the current bond repayment moving 
toward a levy.  

3. Audit Update and Budget Resolution Correction- Scott- During our Audit, it was brought 
to our attention that our Budget Resolution was incorrect, the Auditor mentored Scott 
to create the corrected one for the Board to review.  
Corbin motioned to accept the updated Resolution Adopting the Budget 23-01 to 
include the expenditure of Reserve Funds.  Seconded by Brand. 3-0 approved.  

4. Generator for 203- unable to utilize for our needs at 203.  
Brand motioned to surplus generator that we bought from Corvallis Fire Department 
and move forward with plan to purchase generator to fulfill the needs of the district. 
Seconded by Corbin. Approved 3-0.  

5. Board Member Code of Conduct Discussion (Ken Jones’ List)- start with #6- Moved to 
November meeting due to lack of time at this meeting.  

 
VIII. ACTION ITEMS 

a. Chief or Deputy Chief to follow up with Howard’s Heritage LLC 
b. Phillips and Scott to create save the dates for Appreciation Dinner. 

 
IX. NEXT MEETING – November 13, 2023  

 
X. ADJOURNMENT – 16:13  

 



Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

6000 · Materials and Services
6001 · Contracted Professional Service

Bill 10/03/2023 Security Alarm Corp Residence Smoke Detectors Replacement 538.94 538.94
Bill 10/06/2023 Security Alarm Corp Nov 2023-Jan 2024 Fire, Video and Securi... 1,046.96 1,585.90
Bill 10/09/2023 Streamline Website 4,320.00 5,905.90
Check 10/11/2023 Riverstrong 73378 Invoice for Service 2,706.09 8,611.99
Bill 10/17/2023 Bio-Med Testing Background Check for N. Vallancey-Martin... 29.00 8,640.99
Check 10/19/2023 Riverstrong September-October Cybersecurity and De... 7,653.00 16,293.99

Total 6001 · Contracted Professional Service 16,293.99 16,293.99

6010 · Office Supplies
Credit ... 10/06/2023 Amazon Ink and D Batteries 135.08 135.08
Credit ... 10/20/2023 Scott Machine Development Corp. Name Plates 112.20 247.28

Total 6010 · Office Supplies 247.28 247.28

6020 · Insurance and Bond
Bill 10/09/2023 Special Districts Insurance Services Addition of new Type 3 to Vehicle Insurance 486.00 486.00

Total 6020 · Insurance and Bond 486.00 486.00

6030 · Dues and Fees
Check 10/03/2023 AsiFlex Fees 11.25 11.25
Check 10/05/2023 Intuit September Payroll Fees 19.25 30.50
Credit ... 10/24/2023 NFPA NFPA Membership 103.49 133.99
Credit ... 10/24/2023 National Registry of EMTs EMT Recert Application Fee 25.00 158.99
Check 10/31/2023 Service Charge 0.10 159.09

Total 6030 · Dues and Fees 159.09 159.09

6050 · Utilities
Check 10/01/2023 Consumer Power Inc 202 65.45 65.45
Check 10/01/2023 Consumer Power Inc Priest Pump Site 88.33 153.78
Check 10/01/2023 Consumer Power Inc Daisy Pump Site 35.05 188.83
Check 10/03/2023 NW Natural 50.57 239.40
Check 10/06/2023 City of Philomath 2853.01 Account 15.20 254.60
Check 10/06/2023 City of Philomath 1722.01 Account 236.60 491.20
Check 10/09/2023 Pacific Power 870.45 1,361.65
Check 10/11/2023 City of Philomath 1722010- Water 236.60 1,598.25
Check 10/11/2023 City of Philomath 285301- Water 15.20 1,613.45
Bill 10/16/2023 Culligan Water Service 140.95 1,754.40
Check 10/20/2023 Consumer Power Inc 7924202- Station 203 110.01 1,864.41
Check 10/20/2023 Consumer Power Inc 7924203- Muddy Creek Pump 88.17 1,952.58
Check 10/22/2023 Republic Services 201 Trash Service 247.45 2,200.03

Total 6050 · Utilities 2,200.03 2,200.03

6060 · Telephone, Pagers, Internet
Credit ... 10/03/2023 Alyrica Phones and Internet 592.86 592.86
Check 10/04/2023 AT&T Mobility 42.46 635.32
Check 10/06/2023 Comcast 14.77 650.09
Check 10/15/2023 Pioneer Telephone Cooperative 218.87 868.96
Check 10/28/2023 Verizon 214.23 1,083.19

Total 6060 · Telephone, Pagers, Internet 1,083.19 1,083.19

6080 · Conference
Credit ... 10/05/2023 Riverside Resturant Dinner 10/5/23 33.00 33.00
Credit ... 10/06/2023 Hood River Inn OFSOA Conerence Lodging 489.48 522.48
Deposit 10/31/2023 Cancelled Conference for Phillips- Reimbu... -350.00 172.48

Total 6080 · Conference 172.48 172.48

6090 · Education/Training
Credit ... 10/06/2023 Safeway Fire Academy Food 469.46 469.46
Bill 10/16/2023 Department of Public Safety Stand... Vallancey Fingerprints 46.25 515.71

Total 6090 · Education/Training 515.71 515.71

6100 · Equipment Maintenance Agreement
Check 10/15/2023 De Lage Landen Financial Service... 152.15 152.15

Total 6100 · Equipment Maintenance Agreement 152.15 152.15

3:38 PM Philomath Fire and Rescue
11/08/23 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis October 2023
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Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

6130 · Gas & Oil
Check 10/03/2023 Carson Oil 1,356.99 1,356.99
Credit ... 10/06/2023 Town Pump- Philomath Old #1- Fuel 15.58 1,372.57
Check 10/15/2023 Carson Oil Fuel 1,071.30 2,443.87
Check 10/31/2023 Carson Oil 644.75 3,088.62

Total 6130 · Gas & Oil 3,088.62 3,088.62

6160 · Equipment Maintenance
Bill 10/24/2023 Annas Consultants Inc. Quarterly Testing 400.00 400.00

Total 6160 · Equipment Maintenance 400.00 400.00

6161 · Vehicle Maintenance
Bill 10/09/2023 Willamette Hose & Fittings 263- Plugs 7.76 7.76
Bill 10/09/2023 Willamette Hose & Fittings 263- Gauges, etc 40.43 48.19
Bill 10/17/2023 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa 231- Coolant 39.98 88.17
Credit ... 10/18/2023 Amazon 233- Toggle Knob for Air Switch 13.99 102.16
Credit ... 10/18/2023 Amazon 233- Toggle Knob Switch for Air 13.99 116.15
Credit ... 10/24/2023 Corvallis Power Equipment 263 Master Switch 129.55 245.70
Bill 10/25/2023 Nick's Auto Repair 221- Front Brake Rotor and Wheel Bearin... 985.30 1,231.00
Bill 10/31/2023 Valvoline LLC 294- Oil Change 48.43 1,279.43

Total 6161 · Vehicle Maintenance 1,279.43 1,279.43

6170 · Building Maint and Improvements
Bill 10/18/2023 Advanced Environmental Systems Replaced Burner Combustion Blower and ... 1,249.00 1,249.00
Bill 10/31/2023 CoEnergy Propane 201- Propane Tank Rental 1.00 1,250.00
Bill 10/31/2023 Bimart Corporation 203- Salt for Water Filtration System 44.95 1,294.95

Total 6170 · Building Maint and Improvements 1,294.95 1,294.95

6180 · Grounds Maintenance
Bill 10/24/2023 MPTV, Inc. Garden Hose Replacement Nozzle 8.49 8.49

Total 6180 · Grounds Maintenance 8.49 8.49

6190 · Small Tools & Equipment
Bill 10/20/2023 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa Axe restoration 33.31 33.31

Total 6190 · Small Tools & Equipment 33.31 33.31

6200 · Supplies - Department
Credit ... 10/02/2023 Amazon Pooph 27.41 27.41
Bill 10/09/2023 OSCU 402518-70 Coffee for Residence 79.79 107.20
Credit ... 10/09/2023 Amazon Power Supply 69.95 177.15
Credit ... 10/09/2023 Dollar General Candy 36.50 213.65
Bill 10/13/2023 Bimart Corporation Can Opener for Residence 11.99 225.64
Credit ... 10/24/2023 Amazon Rug for Residence 31.49 257.13
Credit ... 10/26/2023 Amazon Papertowels 64.00 321.13
Bill 10/31/2023 Medline Industries, Inc. Cleaning Supplies 196.71 517.84

Total 6200 · Supplies - Department 517.84 517.84

6210 · Supplies - Medical
Bill 10/10/2023 Life Assist, Inc. Test Strips and Sodium Chloride 315.19 315.19
Bill 10/23/2023 Medline Industries, Inc. Service Charges 31.87 347.06
Credit ... 10/24/2023 Amazon Pediatape Pediatric Dosing Tape 114.95 462.01
Credit ... 10/24/2023 Amazon Oxygen Tank Racks 70.64 532.65
Bill 10/31/2023 Medline Industries, Inc. IV Supplies 188.55 721.20

Total 6210 · Supplies - Medical 721.20 721.20

6250 · Uniforms
Credit ... 10/06/2023 Cascade Fire Equipment Co. Fire Shelters for 2023 Volunteer Fire Capa... 4,826.00 4,826.00
Bill 10/18/2023 SeaWestern Gloves and Hoods 970.10 5,796.10
Bill 10/26/2023 SeaWestern Belts 184.20 5,980.30
Bill 10/31/2023 Shirt Circuit Quarter Zip Sweatshirts 801.90 6,782.20

Total 6250 · Uniforms 6,782.20 6,782.20

6270 · Volunteer - Activities
Bill 10/06/2023 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa Old #1- Grease Cleaner 4.97 4.97
Bill 10/07/2023 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa Old #1- Distilled Water 3.45 8.42
Bill 10/09/2023 MPTV, Inc. Old #1- Pipe Cap 5.49 13.91
Bill 10/24/2023 Stephanie Vallancey Martinson October 2023 Business Meeting 68.55 82.46

Total 6270 · Volunteer - Activities 82.46 82.46

3:38 PM Philomath Fire and Rescue
11/08/23 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis October 2023
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Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

6310 · Physical & Immunizations
Bill 10/09/2023 Occupational Medicine Dept. M. Keuneke Physical 790.00 790.00
Bill 10/31/2023 Occupational Medicine Dept. Physicals for Aguirre, D. Eddy, Guilford, Li... 2,395.00 3,185.00

Total 6310 · Physical & Immunizations 3,185.00 3,185.00

6320 · Community Involvement
Credit ... 10/06/2023 Safeway Punch for Open House 19.86 19.86
Credit ... 10/06/2023 Sissi's Philomath Doughnuts for Event 169.05 188.91
Credit ... 10/11/2023 Philomath Area Chamber of Comm... Chamber Luncheon for CF and AS 31.05 219.96
Credit ... 10/30/2023 Costco Halloween Candy 55.97 275.93

Total 6320 · Community Involvement 275.93 275.93

Total 6000 · Materials and Services 38,979.35 38,979.35

7000 · Capital Outlay
7110 · Capital Outlay - Building

Bill 10/24/2023 Andy Louden` Reimbursement for 203 Generator Purcha... 6,596.00 6,596.00

Total 7110 · Capital Outlay - Building 6,596.00 6,596.00

Total 7000 · Capital Outlay 6,596.00 6,596.00

Total Expense 45,575.35 45,575.35

Net Ordinary Income -45,575.35 -45,575.35

Net Income -45,575.35 -45,575.35

3:38 PM Philomath Fire and Rescue
11/08/23 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis October 2023
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Beginning Balance
 as of July 1, 2023 299.5 203.69

Sick Leave Vacation Sick Leave Vacation Sick Leave Vacation
July November March
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 16   taken 0 0   taken 0 16
  balance 307.5 197.69   balance 339.5 209.69   balance 371.5 233.69

August December April
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 28   taken 0 0   taken 0 0
  balance 315.5 179.69   balance 347.5 219.69   balance 379.5 243.69

September January May 
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 0   taken 0 0   taken 0 0
  balance 323.5 189.69   balance 355.5 229.69   balance 387.5 253.69

October February June
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 0   taken 0 0   taken
  balance 331.5 199.69   balance 363.5 239.69   balance 395.5 263.69

Chancy Ferguson Vacation Usage
July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024



January-24 February-24 March-24 April-24 May-24 June-24
Audit Presentation Appoint Budget Officer

Appoint Budget 
Committee

Annual Board Self 
Appraissal

Budget Hearing- Review 
Draft Budget

Chief Check In 

Set Budget Calendar 
Wage, Benefits, COLA 
Recommendations- 
Motion to Accept

Budget Committee 
Meeting 

Budget Adoption
Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep -Rick Brand

SDAO Conference
Chief Performance Review 
and Final Review of 
Contract 

Contract and Exhibt A 
Final Review

Approval of Final Chief 
Contract

Appoint Board Member to 
Begin Chief Review and 
Contract Negotiations

Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep -Doug Edmonds

Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep - Ken Corbin

Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-23 Dec-23

Election of Board Officers
Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep- Daphne Phillips 

Ken Jones Board 
Discussion Continues

Open House 
OFDDA & OFCA 
Conferences 

Chief Check In 

Civil Service Appointments Chief Check In 
Volunteer Business 
Meeting Rep - Joe Brier

Volunteer Business 
Meeting Rep - Joe Brier

Swear In New Board 
Members

Insurance Presentation

State and Approve 
Meeting Day & Time

Decide Board Members 
attending Volunteer 
Business Meeting

Mandated Self Imposed Guest Speakers/Spec. Mtg Chief Review Process

Philomath Fire & Rescue
Annual Board Calendar
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Philomath Fire & Rescue - www.philomathfire.com 

PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE 

CHIEF’S REPORT  

November 7, 2023 

              Department Business: 
C-Shift Community Feedback: Received an update from early November patient, wanting to 
Thank and Meet the crew that saved his life.   
 
The Administration has started the process of rebuilding our personnel policy manual.  We have 
obtained a draft copy from SDAO and HR answers. We are using this as the foundation and using 
our previous manual to produce an updated modern manual.   
 
The final draft of the Civil Service rules has been approved by our legal counsel and will be 
finalized during the next Civil Service Commission Meeting. 
 
Active 911 update: Working with active 911 we imported our hydrant flow data, pre-fire plans, 
Community AED locations and bridge access limitations in their mapping software.  We have 
also been able to share this information with all our response partners excluding CFD (In 
progress).  We are no longer required to pay the licensing fee for our past mapping software, a 
cost savings of approximately $2,500. 

 Grants: 
FEMA SAFER- It does not appear that we were successful in the SAFER grant process to fund 
staff.  We are scheduling a meeting with a FEMA Grant Specialist to review our results and seek 
improvement.   Grant feedback will be available at or around last week of November. 

Fire House Subs- We applied for a grant to fully fund the cost of a 4-seat tracked John Deer 
Gator.  This would be used as a Rescue Vehicle to gain access to patients in austere 
environments.  The primary purpose would be access to patients located on Mary’s peak during 
the snowpack. 

FEMA Assistant to Firefighters Grant (AFG)- All Benton County Fire Agencies have agreed to 
apply for a regional AFG grant to fund multi band radios. 

2023 OSFM Wildfire Season Staffing Grant- Completed our funding period and will retain close 
